DRAFT: 10/2/2018
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF HUDSON
Wednesday, September 26, 2018
The Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by Chairman Neset at 5:02 p.m.
PRESENT. Breanne Berning, Nick Hallbeck, Mary Claire Potter, and Karen Neset.
ABSENT. Jon Huhn and Carah Koch.
OTHERS PRESENT. Jeff Warren, Jackie Ashford, Melvin Ashford, Ella Ashford, Hudson Ashford,
David Ruesink, Kim Berry, Emily Sorenson, David Gray, and others present.
Discussion and possible action on July 10, 2018 meeting minutes. Motion by Potter, seconded by
Hallbeck to approve the minutes of the July 10, 2018 Board of Appeals meeting. All ayes (4-0).
Motion Carried.
Chairman Neset confirmed that the applicant would like to move forward with a quorum of four Board
members. The applicant wished to proceed with four members.
Public Hearing on a variance application by Melvin and Jaclyn Ashford requesting a variance for
construction of an accessory structure within the bluffline setback area (NR118.06(1)(f)(1) and City
Code 255-18.A) at 1826 River Ridge Road, Appeal No. 240.
Chairman Neset read the public hearing notice and opened the public hearing.
David Gray reviewed the requested variance and site history. Gray stated that site planning included
removal of the existing house, building of a new house and the construction of a swimming pool.
Gray stated that the original house was a non-conforming structure and that NR118 would allow a
principal building to be built in the exact footprint of the existing house. While a pool was not a
principal structure, the City felt that a pool met the requirements of NR118.08(2)(a). Gray reviewed
and elaborated on page 2 of the staff report which was the basis for evaluation that the City used to
review the pool structure.
1. The lot has an area of 7,000 square feet.
Yes, the site is five and a half acres or more.
2. The altered or reconstructed structure will be visually inconspicuous or will be rendered so
through mitigation.
The pool is below grade and a mitigation plan was submitted to render the required safety
fencing inconspicuous. Gray stated that the City felt that a pool was more visually
inconspicuous than a principal structure.
3. The structure is altered or reconstructed in the same footprint as the pre-existing structure.
Yes, the pool is situated in the footprint of the former home.
4. The height of the altered structure complies with [45-feet]. The reconstructed structure may
not be any taller than the pre-existing nonconforming structure.
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Not applicable. The overall height will be the 4 foot safety fencing required to surround the
pool by local ordinance.
5. The color of the structure complies with [local zoning ordinance].
Not applicable.
6. The property owner submits a mitigation plan that complies with [NR 118.08(5)].
A landscaping plan was provided by the builder.
7. Private on-site wastewater treatment systems are brought into compliance with the
requirements of [plumbing code].
Not applicable. The pool does not require a wastewater treatment system.
8. The foundation of the structure may not be replaced, improved or structurally altered [unless]
the entire structure is more than 50 feet from the ordinary high water mark and is not located in
a slope preservation zone.
The previous structure was more than 50 feet from the ordinary high water mark and not
located within the slope preservation zone.
9. An erosion control plan and re-vegetation plan shall be submitted for approval.
The builder submitted plans. The entire site will be landscaped and re-vegetated as part of the
project. The erosion control measures have been in place during the duration of the project.
10. There will be no filling and grading activities conducted during the alteration or reconstruction
except for the minimum necessary to accomplish the alteration or reconstruction.
The existing grades were native and maintained. The slope preservation zones were not
disturbed. Excavation was the minimum necessary to build a pool.
11. If the nonconforming principal [structure] is located in a slope preservation zone, it may be
reconstruction only if Wisconsin construction site best management practices applicable to
steeper sloped areas are implemented.
Not applicable. Construction is not within the slope preservation zone.
Gray stated that because the proposed structure met the criteria listed above, the City felt it a suitable
location. Gray continued to state that the applicant could have constructed the new home in the
existing building footprint and the pool to the east of the house, but the pool construction in the
existing house footprint would minimize erosion and was visually less conspicuous to the river.
Gray continued to review the site background including the issuance of the building permits and DNR
challenge of the pool permit. Potter clarified that the City approved the permit. Gray confirmed that
the DNR challenged the permit after the permit was approved and construction had begun. Gray
confirmed that the City administers NR 118 code within the City limits. Gray stated that in hindsight
he should have reached out to DNR and there has been challenges in the past few years on knowing
who to call. Potter confirmed that the applicant followed all the proper procedures. Gray continued to
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review the site history including the issuance of a stop work order and recommendation to file a
variance application.
Melvin Ashford, 10731 Hawthorn, Trail Woodbury, MN and variance applicant, stated that the
property is unique. The property is only 5.25 acres with only 0.35 acres of buildable land due to bluff
setbacks and slope setbacks. Ashford stated that a pool was an essential part of the building plans
and was included from the start of planning. Ashford stated that they opted to bring the new house
into compliance and build the pool in the existing house foundation. Ashford stated that he felt that
the site layout reinforced the spirit of the code because an inground pool is better for the river view
than a 35-foot house. Ashford continued to state that the pool cannot be viewed from neighboring
properties and does not impact the character of the community. Ashford reiterated that he felt that
the bluffline was improved and the betterment of the public interest was upheld with the pool being
built instead of a new house on the bluff. Discussion was held regarding site location and that the
property is on the old railroad.
Jackie Ashford, applicant, testified that the new house was specially designed to incorporate the pool
and that the pool provides important family time.
David Ruesink, 1340 Front Street, provided some history on the property. Ruesink stated that the
property is on an old railroad property which is 60-80 feet below the upper bluff and about 180-200
feet above the river. Ruesink stated that you cannot see the pool from the river. Ruesink continued
to state that the previous house was up to the bluff edge, and that the property has been changed it in
a way that makes it less visible to the river.
Kim Berry, 1828 River Ridge Road, inquired upon how the pool would be drained. Ashford stated
that water is recirculated and not drained. Gray stated that he spoke with the pool contractor prior to
permit issuance to confirm that the pool system is winterized, and the water level is not drained.
Gray reviewed and elaborated on the criteria to be met for a variance on page 6 of the staff report.
I)

Denial of variance would result in hardship to the property owner due to physical
characteristics of the site.
Strict adherence to the requirements of City of Hudson Municipal Code § 255-18.A and
Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 118.06(1)(f).1 would eliminate the possibility of
constructing a pool on the site. (Pools are permissible in the St Croix Scenic Riverway and
R-1 One-Family Residential Zoning Districts) All build-able areas on the site are already
accounted for by the house, septic system, storm water infiltration areas, slope
preservation zones, or bluffline setback areas. Gray stated that it was City staff’s opinion
that the pool’s location was best and only location for the pool. Gray added that the
existing foundation of the home was left in place below grade to minimize potential erosion.

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the property for
which variation is being sought.
The overall site is 5.25 acres while the build-able area, outside of setbacks and slope
preservation zones, is relatively small at .35 acres.
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III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or
income potential of the property.
The property owner reports that the pool is used for recreation and physical therapy.
Zoning regulation would prohibit the use of the pool for commercial purposes.

IV)

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The requested variances are not believed to be detrimental to adjacent properties or the
public welfare. The applicant agreed to install a glass fencing and will be mitigated by
landscaping so that it will not be visible from the river especially in fall and winter. The pool
area is hidden by existing trees and plantings during the summer months.
The pool is approximately 216 feet horizontally and 108 feet vertically from the ordinary
water mark of the St. Croix River.
The nearest neighboring structure is the pool located at 1820 River Ridge Road. All
neighboring residences are 300 feet or further away.

V)

The proposed variance will not jeopardize the sprit and general and specific purposes of
the Zoning Code.
The requested variances are not believed to undermine the spirit of the Zoning Code.

Gray confirmed that the Board had received and had a chance to read the Wisconsin DNR letter from
Kay Lutze, Shoreland Policy Coordinator/NER Waterway and Wetland Field Supervisor, dated
September 24, 2018 (attached at end of minutes). The Board agreed to admit the letter into the
meeting record.
Gray stated that he had researched if the City’s decision to issue a permit could be considered the
applicant’s hardship. Lynn Markham, UW-Extension Center for Land Use Education, provided Gray
with a 2007 case in Menomonie, Wisconsin (attached at end of minutes). In the Menomonie case, a
building inspector missed a setback violation for a duplex that was built, and an after-the-fact variance
was applied for. The variance was granted based on the applicant’s hardship from following the
City’s direction that their project was compliant. Dunn County Circuit Court and Wisconsin State
Court of Appeals upheld the Board of Appeals decision in further appeals. Gray stated that he was
letting the Board know that there was a court case where the city’s error was the basis for hardship.
Hallbeck inquired upon the definition of principal structure and accessory structure. Gray reviewed
the NR 118 definitions. Gray continued to state that in his experience the principal structure
requirements are typically more restrictive than accessory structures. Neset confirmed that while
reviewing NR118.08(2)(A) she did not read anything about accessory structures. Gray confirmed that
the section does not address if an accessory structure can or cannot be build in the place of a
principal structure.
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Discussion was held regarding the appeal process for a Board of Appeal decision and response to
NR 118 to include in the Boards decision.
Motion by Potter, seconded by Hallbeck to close the hearing. All Ayes (4-0). Motion Carried.
Discussion and Possible Action on a variance application by Melvin and Jaclyn Ashford requesting a
variance for construction of an accessory structure within the bluffline setback area
(NR118.06(1)(f)(1) and City Code 255-18.A) at 1826 River Ridge Road, Appeal No. 240.
Discussion was held regarding hardship. Berning stated she believed that the applicant did not
create the hardship. Berning continued to state that the site could be redeveloped differently from the
start and they could have moved the pool. Hallbeck agreed that the property is unique. Hallbeck
stated that the pool is within the previous house’s foundation and that hardship was imposed by the
City or DNR. Discussion was held regarding pools and real estate value. Berning stated that the
applicant followed the proper steps and were not notified that there was a conflict. Potter agreed that
the applicant followed all approvals and rules asked of them.
Motion by Berning, seconded by Potter to grant the requested variance for the construction of
a pool structure, pool deck, and required fencing closer than 40 feet to the bluff line (NR
118.06(1)(f)(1) and City Code 255-18.A) at 1826 River Ridge Road based on the following
findings:
I)

Denial of variance would result in hardship to the property owner due to physical
characteristics of the site.
The buildable site area is only 0.35 acres. All build-able areas on the site are already
accounted for by the house, septic system, storm water infiltration areas, slope
preservation zones, or bluffline setback areas. The applicant built the pool upon City
approval and permit issuance. The City’s decision to approve the site plan and issue
permits for the pool resulted in hardship to the applicant.

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the property for
which variation is being sought.
The Board of Appeals found that the property is unique. The overall site is 5.25 acres while
the build-able area, outside of setbacks and slope preservation zones, is relatively small at
0.35 acres. The reconstruction of a new house that meets NR 118 setback requirements is
an improvement to the site by reducing the view from the river.

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or
income potential of the property.
There is no indication that the purpose of the requested variance is based upon value or
income potential motivations. The Board agrees that the addition of a pool to the property
does not necessarily increase the property value and in most cases reduces the value of
the property.
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IV)

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The requested variances are not believed to be detrimental to adjacent properties or the
public welfare. The pool area is hidden by existing trees and plantings during the summer
months. Testimony has been given that due to surrounding trees, and distance above the
St. Croix River that the pool cannot be seen from the river. Additionally, the pool itself is at
grade level. The Board found that the site layout is a benefit to the public because the nonconforming house in the bluff setback was relocated and the new house is conforming.

V)

The proposed variance will not jeopardize the sprit and general and specific purposes of
the Zoning Code.
The requested variance is not believed to undermine the spirit of the Zoning Code. The
variance does not change the view from or disturb the use of the St. Croix River. The pool
is in the same foundation as the previously acceptable foundation for a principal structure.
The main foundation still exists to help with site grade and erosion control. The granting of
the variance and site layout allowed for the further setback of the house from the river than
it would be in the existing foundation. The Board finds that the safety considerations of the
zoning code are still upheld with the construction of a safety fence.

The Board of Appeals reviewed the following criteria and do not believe the variance is not
detrimental to the intent of NR 118.
Preservation of the scenic and recreational resources of the riverway, especially in regard to
the view from and use of the river; the maintenance of safe and healthful conditions; the
prevention of and control of water pollution, including sedimentation; the location of the site
with respect to floodways, floodplains, slope preservation zones and blufflines; the erosion
potential of the site based on degree and direction of slope, soil type and vegetative cover;
potential impact on terrestrial and aquatic habitat; location of the site with respect to existing or
future access roads; adequacy of proposed wastewater treatment; and compatibility with
adjacent land uses.
The variance does not impact the view from the St. Croix Riverway or the use of the river. The
pool safety itself is regulated by building code and permits. The prevention of water pollution,
sedimentation, and erosion potential have been taken into consideration. The location of the
site with respect to existing or future access roads is not applicable. Wastewater treatment for
the variance is not necessary because the pool water is not drained.
Approval is granted based on testimony with the following conditions:
- Property owner shall use and maintain the pool in a manner that will not cause erosion.

Page 6

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF HUDSON
Wednesday, September 26, 2018
-

All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the property owner and all heirs,
successor, and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not
relieve the original property owner from meeting any conditions.

-

The required safety fencing for the pool shall be glass.

Ayes (4-0). Motion Carried.
COMMUNICATIONS AND ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS.
None.
ADJOURNMENT.
Motion by Hallbeck, seconded by Potter to adjourn at 6:10 p.m. All ayes (4-0). Motion Carried.
Respectfully submitted,
Emily Sorenson, Acting Secretary
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